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THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
vs

NAZAR KASPARIAN, R,.Ph.

THE MATTER OF NAZAR KASPARIAN, DOCKET NO. 6-146-2, CAME ON FOR CON-
SIDERATION BY THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY ON FRIDAY, JUNE 27, 1986.
MOTIONS WERE MADE AND RECORDED THAT THE FOLLOWING ORDER BE ADOPTED:

ORDER

Findings Of Fact

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

On February 3, 1986, Nazar Kasparian was notified by letter of his
right to a hearing, his rights in such hearing, and his right to
submit his contentions in writing.

As demonstrated by return receipt of February 5, 1986, Nazar
Kasparian received the letter of February 3, 1986 informing him
of the allegations, and his rights.

Nazar Kasparian has not responded in any manner to the letter of

February 3, 1986 informing him of the allegations.

Upon consideration of the allegations against Nazar Kasparian and
his failure to request a hearing, submit his position, conten-
tions, or arguments in writing, or to otherwise deny the allega-
tions, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that:

(a) Nazar Kasparian did willfully, knowingly, and intentionally
violate Title 21, C.F.R. 1306.05(a), Section 893.04(1l)(c).,
(2), (5), and (6), Florida Statutes (1981), and Section
465.016(1)(e), Florida Statutes (1981).

(b) Nazar Kasparian did willfully, knowingly, and intentionaliy
violate Section 465.,015(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1981).

(c) Nazar Kasparian did willfully, knowingly, and intentionally
violate Section 465.015(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1981).

(d) Nazar Kasparian did willfully, knowingly, and intentionally
violate Section 465.016(1)(i), Florida Statutes (1981).

(e) Nazar Kasparian, and/or other pharmacy employees under his
supervision and control, at Kasparian Pharmacy, Inc., 196
Yonge Street, South Ormond Beach, Florida 32074, did sell
controlled substances pursuant to false or forged prescrip-
tions,
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(£) Nazar Kasparian, and/or other pharmacy employees under his
supervision and control, at Kasparian Pharmacy, Inc., 196
Yonge Street, South Ormond Beach, Florida 32074, did inten-
tionally make and knowingly possess approximately 224 false
or forged prescriptions.

Conclusions Of Law

(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (4)(a)
through (4)(f) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes gross immoral-

ity.

(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (4)(a)
through (4)(f) of the Findings Of Fact constitutes dishonesty and
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy.

(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of
Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set forth in paragraphs (4)(e)
and (4)(f) of the Findings Of Fact, had it occurred in Ohio, would
constitute willfully violating the provisions of Chapters 2925.,
3715., 3719., and 4729. of the Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and the foregoing
Findings Of Fact and Conclusions Of Law, the State Board of Pharmacy
hereby suspends the pharmacist identification card held by Nazar
Kasparian, No. 03-3-03962, for 24 months.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code provides in
pertinent part that: "Any individual whose identification card is ...,
suspended, ..., shall return his identification card and certificate of
registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy within ten
days after receipt of notice of such action." The certificate and
identification card should be forwarded by certified mail, return re-
ceipt requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.



